
APPENDIX 

Commission Analysis and Conclusions 

As explained above, the complaint arose after Ameren Illinois billed Complainant 
in the amount of $34,387.75 for unbilled natural gas delivery service provided by 
Ameren to Complainant's facility at 742 North Illinois Avenue, Carbondale, Illinois from 
April 2010 through July 2011. This amount is attributed to malfunctions in the pressure 
compensation equipment attached to the rotary gas meter. 

Prairie Farms does not dispute either the amount of unbilled gas received by it or 
the calculation of the charge. Prairie Farms contends that under Commission rules, 
particularly III. Adm. Code 500.240, it is not required to pay for the unbilled gas service. 

Section 500.240, "Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error," provides, in part: 

a) Whenever any test of a customer meter made by a utility, or by the 
Commission when removed from service, shall show such meter to have 
an average error of more than four percent, the following provisions for the 
adjustment of bills shall be observed: 

3) If the meter be found to underregister, the utility may render a bill to 
the customer for the estimated consumption not covered by bills 
previously rendered during the period of inaccuracy as defined above . 
... [S]uch bill shall be conditional upon the utility not being at fault for 
allowing the incorrect meter to remain in service. The utility shall in no 
case render a bill for underregistration where a meter has been found 
slow, unless the particular meter has been inspected and tested in 
conformity with Sections 500.190, 500.200, 500.210, 500.215 and 
500.220. (emphasis added) 

According to Ameren Illinois, the Complainant must establish three independent 
elements in order to prevail under Section 500.240, but has not established any of the 
three, in that "no test of any kind was conducted on the Complainant's meter" during the 
period at issue; Ameren Illinois was not "at fault" for allowing the broken electronic 
corrector to remain "in service" under Section 500.240(a)(3); and Complainant cannot 
establish that the electronic corrector device constitutes a part of the gas "meter" itself 
rather than a separate auxiliary attachment utilized to facilitate billing for gas services. 

In considering whether Ameren Illinois was "at fault," the Commission believes it 
would be useful to compare the circumstances in the instant complaint to those in the 
Commission's two Peoples orders analyzed by the Appellate Court in its Peoples Gas 
decision cited above. 124 III. Dec. 690, 175 III. App. 3d 39. 

Those two People~rders involved complaints against Peoples by the customer, 
~ha Baking ("Alpha"),4tJ Commission Docket No. 87-0556. As explained by the 
Appellate Court in its decision affirming the Commission's Order on Rehearing, the 
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meter which was the subject of this dispute in the Peoples proceedings was a rotary 
meter used for high-volume commercial and industrial customers. Because the volume 
of gas consumed varies directly in proportion to the change in the gas temperature, 
accuracy requires an adjustment to the volume measurement to compensate for 
changes in gas temperature. To assure correct measurement of Alpha's consumption 
of gas, a temperature compensating instrument was mounted on the top of the meter to 
adjust for the variations in temperature. 

In February 1985, an internal Peoples' computer report indicated that Alpha's 
counter was registering an irregular consumption. No action was taken by Peoples at 
that time. 

In May 1985, Peoples conducted its annual inspection of Alpha's gas meter and 
found that the temperature compensating device was stuck at 100 degrees Fahrenheit. 
At that time, Peoples neither replaced the temperature compensating instrument nor 
performed any tests to determine which device or mechanism in the instrument was 
malfunctioning. Rather, it replaced the follower wheel, an integral part of the 
temperature compensating device. Peoples then sent Alpha a bill based on an estimate 
of Alpha's consumption for the period between March and May 1985. The estimate was 
derived from a reading of the veeder counter which registers the gas flow without 
compensating for changes in temperature. 

In September 1985, Alpha filed a formal complaint with the Commission. Alpha 
alleged that with respect to the alleged under-registration for March to May 1985, 
Peoples was "at fault" with respect to the meter's malfunction. Alpha requested that the 
Commission order Peoples to credit Alpha for the difference between the registered 
consumption and the estimated consumption used to back-bill Alpha for the under
registration. The Commission denied Alpha's complaint. This denial order was referred 
to as the Commission's "Original Order." 

In April 1986, Peoples made a special inspection of the meter. Once again, the 
meter's temperature compensating device rested at 100 degrees. Peoples claimed the 
device had functioned properly for five months after its replacement of the follower 
wheel in May 1985, but rested at full scale again in September 1985 and remained at 
full scale registration until the April 1986 inspection. Peoples sent Alpha a bill based 
upon the gas company's estimate of the instrument's under-registration of consumption 
from September 1985 until April 1986. On the basis of this second billing, Alpha applied 
to the Commission for a rehearing raising the issue of Peoples' compliance with the 
Commission's testing requirements. 

In its Order on Rehearing, the Commission determined that at the 
commencement of the second period of under-registration, Peoples "had the benefit of 
complaint and indication that the temperature compensating instrument did not register 
correctly." In support of its finding of complaint and indication, the Commission noted 
Peoples' internal computer checks which indicated an irregularity in registration in 
February 1985, as well as Peoples' annual testing of its meter in May 1985, which 
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revealed that the temperature compensating device was stuck at 100 degrees. The 
Commission also relied on the fact that Alpha filed a complaint on September 20, 1985, 
five days before the second malfunction was uncovered, alleging that the meter was not 
registering properly at the time of the first malfunction. On these findings, the 
Commission concluded that Peoples "has been on notice since the filing of the original 
complaint on September 20, 1985, and before that through its own internal checks, that 
the meter on [Alpha's] premises was not registering correctly." As a result of these 
factual findings, the Commission concluded that Peoples was at fault for neither testing 
the meter nor removing it from service, as prescribed in the 83 III. Adm. Code 
500.190(b ). 

The Commission concluded that the under-registration of gas was "due to the 
arm of the temperature compensating instrument having come to rest at the 100 degree 
Fahrenheit point, causing the gas to be measured as if it had expanded, resulting in 
[under-registration] of the amount of gas used." The Commission found that in May 
1985, Peoples discovered the temperature compensating instrument resting at full scale 
or 100 degrees. Thus, in May 1985, Peoples had the benefit of an indication that the 
meter was not properly registering at high or low temperatures. 

On appeal, Peoples complained that the Commission's Order on Rehearing, in 
which the Commission found the gas company at fault, was inconsistent with its Original 
Order in which the Commission found Peoples was not at fault. 

According to the Commission's Order on Rehearing, the two orders may be 
distinguished because after the finding of no fault in the Original Order, Peoples knew 
that the instrument registered incorrectly at high or low temperatures. The original 
complaint was denied because the record showed no reason for Peoples to anticipate 
incorrect registration and Peoples did not have the repeated notice of the instrument's 
unreliability. There was nothing in the record to demonstrate that Peoples had prior 
notice of the malfunctioning of the temperature compensating instrument. 

By contrast, Peoples was put on notice of the instrument's unreliability after the 
under-registration in May 1985. That notice, the Commission held, compelled Peoples 
to perform the prescribed testing or remove the instrument from the premises in order to 
be in compliance with the Code. 

Although both the first and second under-registrations stemmed from the same 
defective device, Peoples was not obligated to perform the three-temperature test until it 
discovered that the device was registering improperly in May 1985. 

The Appellate Court agreed with the Commission, stating, "We conclude the 
Order on Rehearing finding the gas company at fault with regard to the second under
registration is consistent with its Original Order finding no fault with respect to the first 
undel'-registration." People~s, 124111. Dec. 690~. 
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In the instant case, Prairie Farms' primary argument - that Ameren Illinois is "at 
fault" under Section 500.240(a)(3) because it failed to follow up on a report issued by its 
billing system reflecting reduced usage by Prairie Farms - is similar to circumstances 
surrounding the complaints against Peoples. In the first complaint, an internal Peoples' 
computer report in February 1985 indicated that Alpha's counter was registering an 
irregular consumption, and Peoples took no action in response to that report. 
Nevertheless, the Commission denied the complaint. The Commission found that 
Peoples was not at fault for under-registration between March and May, 1985 because 
the record showed no reason for Peoples to anticipate incorrect registration and 
Peoples did not have the repeated notice of the instrument's unreliability. 

By contrast, Peoples was put on notice of the instrument's unreliability after the 
under-registration in May 1985. That notice, the Commission held, compelled Peoples 
to perform the prescribed testing or remove the instrument from the premises in order to 
be in compliance with the Code. Having been put on notice, Peoples could also have 
reviewed its internal computer checks indicating an irregularity in registration. Although 
both the first and second under-registrations stem from the same defective device, 
Peoples was not obligated to perform the three-temperature test until it discovered that 
the device was registering improperly in May 1985. Peoples neither performed the 
prescribed testing nor removed the instrument from the premises; therefore, in the 
second, i.e. rehearing, complaint, Peoples was found at fault and was not allowed to 
back-bill for under-registration occurring between September 1985 and September 
1986. 

As indicated above, the circumstances relied upon by Prairie Farms in support of 
its argument that Ameren Illinois was at fault are similar to those occurring in the second 
complaint against Peoples. In particular, the Commission found Peoples at fault in the 
second complaint because Peoples has repeated notice that the problem existed. In 
this case, Ameren was presented with, and had in their possession reports for each of 
the first 12 months of the meter malfunction at Carbondale that indicted the likelihood of 
a meter inaccuracy. This constitutes repeated notice as that standard was used by the 
Commission and the Appellate Court in the second Peoples case. This distinguishes 
this proceeding as well as the second Peoples case from the facts surrounding the first 
Peoples case, where the record showed Peoples had no reason to anticipate incorrect 
registration because of a lack of repeated notice. 

Accordingly, the Commission determines that Ameren Illinois was at fault within 
the meaning of Section 500.240(a) for allowing the malfunctioning meter to remain in 
place. This determination is supported by the record in this proceeding, and is 
consistent with the two orders of the Commission and the findings of the Appellate 
Court in the Peoples cases with respect the standard of repeated notice used by the 
Commission and the Appellate Court in finding that Peoples was on notice that the 
malfunction existed .. 

In conclusion, the Commission finds that the complaint should be approved and 
that Prairie Farms should not be held responsible for the charges claimed by Ameren. 
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As noted above, Ameren Illinois also argues that the pressure compensating 
device which malfunctioned is not part of the "meter" within the meaning of Section 
500.240. Given the finding in the second Peoples case that Peoples was at fault, the 
decision in that case indicates that the faulty compensation device was considered by 
the Commission and the Appellate Court to be part of the meter. Given the finding 
above that Ameren Illinois was at fault because they possessed repeated notice and 
that the malfunctioning component was a compensation device, the Commission finds 
that the compensation device at issue in this proceeding was a part of the meter at the 
Carbondale facility, as supported by the record and the findings in the second Peoples 
case. 

The Commission will also make a limited number of observations on the 
issue. 

Ameren Illinois contends that the pressure compensating device is "auxiliary" 
equipment, not part of the rotary meter itself. In support of its position, Ameren Illinois 
cites the ANSI design manual and AGA gas measurement manual. Ameren Illinois also 
asserts that the device is not even required because Ameren Illinois has the option to 
use pressure factor billing instead of an electronic corrector device. Because of the 
findings in the Peoples cases and because of the record in this case, the Commission 
finds this to not be a compelling argument. 

By contrast, Prairie Farms has shown no part of the Code references ANSI or 
AGA standards. Prairie Farms has also shown that because of the existence of non
standard pressure at the Carbondale facility, the pressure compensation device was 
and still is required. The fact that Ameren repaired this device and did not eliminate it 
substantiates Prairie Farm's claim. Prairie Farms has also cited portions of the code 
requiring a compensation device at such a location because of temperatures outside the 
range stated in the Code. This would mean it is incumbent upon Ameren to maintain 
the use of a device to compensate for line pressure whether due to simple fluctuations 
in pressure or due to fluctuations in pressure due to temperature extremes. Evidence in 
the record also demonstrates that fluctuations in pressure exist at the Carbondale 
facility. This contradicts Ameren's claim and precludes the use of a billing constant or 
factor. 

Prairie Farms has demonstrated that a meter error occurred. This demonstration 
includes evidence that the malfunctioning component is part of the meter. This 
demonstration also includes Ameren communications that indicates a meter problem 
existed. Ameren has claimed that the Ameren employee that sent this communication 
was not acting on authority, and as a result Ameren cannot be held responsible for his 
statements. The Commission notes that the record shows that the communication 
between Ameren and Prairie Farms was a direct consequence of a meeting between 
that Ameren employee and Prairie Farms at which the Ameren employee presented the 
rebilled charges to Prairie Farms and also provided an explanation to Prairie Farms as 
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to the details of what was called a "meter problem". It is clear that the employee was 
acting on authority and as an agent for Ameren. 

Evidence in the record establishes that the meter error that was re-billed was in 
excess of 4%. 

Ameren claims it is not at fault because no test was performed to demonstrate an 
error existed. In contrast, the findings in the second Peoples case holds Peoples 
responsible and finds them at fault for failing to perform a test on the meter and for 
failure to remove it from service in violation of 83 ILL Admin Code 500.190(b). 

The record indicates that Ameren had information in its possession that 
constituted repeated notice over a 12 month period which in the opinion of the 
Commission placed Ameren on notice, and which places Ameren at fault for neither 
testing the meter and for failure to remove it from service. 

The record in this proceeding, as well as the conclusion by the Commission and 
the Appellate Court in the Peoples cases cited above demonstrate that Ameren was at 
fault for allowing the malfunctioning meter to remain in place. 

Ameren Illinois, subsequent to when the problem was identified, but prior to the 
filing of Prairie Farms complaint, attempted to mis-lead Prairie Farms with claims of 
supporting case law that did not exist. 

Findings and Ordering Paragraphs 

The Commission, having considered the record herein, finds that: 

(1) Ameren Illinois provides natural gas delivery service in Illinois, and is a 
public utility within the meaning of the Public Utilities Act, 220 ILCS 5/1-
101 etseq.; 

(2) the Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this 
proceeding; 

(3) the determinations made and conclusions reached in the prefatory portion 
of this Order hereinabove are hereby adopted as findings of this Order; 

(4) the complaint should be approved as hereinafter set forth. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Illinois Commerce Commissl£.n that the 
complaint filed by Prairie Farms against Ameren Illinois is approved. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that subject to the provisions of Section 10-113 of 
the Public Utilities Act and 83 III. Adm. Code 200.880, this Order is final; it is not subject 
to the Administrative Review Law. 

DATED: 
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